

Exhibit L

REED SMITH LLP

599 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 521-5400

Facsimile: (212) 521-5450

James C. McCarroll (JM 2758)

Email: jmccarroll@reedsmith.com

Lance Gotthoffer (LG 5932)

Email: lgotthoffer@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Bart M. Schwartz, as Receiver of
Defendants Gabriel Capital, L.P.
and Ariel Fund Limited*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

J. EZRA MERKIN, *et al.*

Defendants.

SIPA LIQUIDATION

No. 08-01789 (BRL)

Adv. Pro. No. 09-1182 (BRL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF BART M. SCHWARTZ, AS RECEIVER OF
DEFENDANTS GABRIEL CAPITAL, L.P. AND ARIEL FUND LIMITED,
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL THE NOVEMBER 17, 2010 MEMORANDUM
DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS TRUSTEE'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Madoff Ponzi Scheme and the Funds	4
1. Madoff and BLMIS.....	4
2. The Funds.....	5
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision in Favor of the Trustee.....	6
C. Questions Which Should Be Subject to Immediate Appeal	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE STANDARD FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL.....	9
A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Order Presents Controlling Questions of Law	10
B. There Are Substantial Grounds for Difference of Opinion	11
C. Review of the Bankruptcy Court’s Order Will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of This Litigation.....	11
D. The Exceptional Circumstances Present Here Cry Out For Immediate Appellate Review	12
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S ORDER MEETS THE STANDARD FOR OBTAINING LEAVE TO APPEAL.....	12
A. The Actual Fraud Claims Raise Multiple Questions For Appeal	13
1. Under Section 548(a)(1)(A), The Plaintiff Must Plead Facts in the Complaint Connecting the Defendant to the Fraudulent Scheme Alleged	13
2. As a Matter of Law, the Complaint Fails to Allege Bad Faith or Fraudulent Intent on the Part of the Funds.....	15
3. Resolution of These Issues on Appeal Would Materially Advance the Termination of This – And Many Other – Litigations	19

B.	The Court Below Erred In Not Dismissing the Constructive Fraud Claims	19
1.	The Transfers to the Funds Were For Value.....	20
2.	Section 546(e) Safe Harbor.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Bank of Woodstock (In re Alexander),
248 B.R. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 10

Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.,
802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 10, 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 7, 14

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7, 14

Carrozzella & Richardson v. Zofia Deptula (In re Carrozzella & Richardson),
286 B.R. 480 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002) 20, 24

Christian Bros. High School Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou Group, LLC),
No. 09 Civ. 02577, 2010 WL 3839277 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2010)..... 16, 17, 18, 23

Churchill Mortgage,
256 B.R. 664 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 20

Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.,
318 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 10

Consub Del. LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada,
476 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 11

Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost,
564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009) 25

Enron Corp. v. Avenue Special Situations Fund II, et al. (In re Enron Corp.),
No. 01-16034, 2006 WL 2548592 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2006) 11

Fisher v. Sellis (In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.),
253 B.R. 866 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000) 22

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 25

In re Actrade Financial Technologies Ltd.,
337 B.R. 791 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13, 14, 15

In re Calpine Corp.,
356 B.R. 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 9

<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034, 2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2009).....	10
<i>In re Image Masters</i> , 421 B.R. 164 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)	14, 15
<i>In re Kassover</i> , 343 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>In re QSI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>In re Stewart Finance Co.</i> , 367 B.R. 909 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2007).....	24
<i>Jobin v. McKay (In re M & L Bus. Mach. Co., Inc.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1330(10th Cir. 1996),	22
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Men's Sportswear, Inc. v. Sasson Jeans, Inc. (In re Men's Sportswear, Inc.)</i> , 834 F.2nd 1134 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3708 (TPG), 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	16, 18, 23
<i>Merrill v. Abbott (In re Indep. Clearing House Co.)</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Paxi, LLC v. Shiseido Americas Corp.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Cohmad Securities Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5680 (LLS), 2010 WL 363844 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010)	16, 18, 23
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC (In re Madoff)</i> , No. 08-01789, 2010 WL 3260074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	9
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int'l Corp.)</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Williston v. Eggleston</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Yerushalmi v. Shibolet</i> , 405 B.R. 44 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 741.....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	25
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa et seq.	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	1, 3, 9
Section 276 of the New York Debtor & Creditor Law	6, 8, 9
Section 546 of the Bankruptcy Code	passim
Section 548 of the Bankruptcy Code	passim

RULES

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 8001	1, 3, 13
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 8003	1, 3

OTHER SOURCES

H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006).....	24
Michael Rothfeld, <i>Madoff Investors Brace for Lawsuits</i> , Wall Str. J., July 26, 2010, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704719104575389141620473502.html?mod=WSJ_hps_MIDDLETopStories	2
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3930 (2d Ed. 1996)	10
